MISCELLANEOUS TRAFFIC RULES
CHAPTER 30
MISCELLANEOUS TRAFFIC RULES
Authority
N.J.S.A. 27:lA-5, 27:lA-6, 27:7-17, 27:7-21, 39:4-34, 39:4-81,
39:4-85.1, 39:4-88, 39:4-91, 39:4-140, 39:4-183.6,
39:4-183.27, 29:4-198, and 39:4-208.
Source and Effective Date
R.1993 d.257, effective May 7, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 1479(b), 25 N.J.R. 2496(b).
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 30, Miscellaneous Traffic Rules, expires on May 7, 1998.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 30, Miscellaneous Traffic Rules, Subchapters 1 through 7,
were originally adopted as part of N.J.A.C. 16:28, formerly Traffic
Regulations for State Highways, and subsequently were recodified
under N.J.AC. 16:30, effective June 14, 1979 and March 20, 1980.
See: Chapter 28 Historical Note.
Subchapter 8, No Trespassing Zones, was adopted as R.1981 d.36,
effective February 4, 1981. See: 12 N.J.R. 727(c), 13 N.J.R. 159(b).
Subchapter 9, Drawbridge Usage, was adopted as R.1983 d.106, effec-
tive April 4, 1983. See: 15 N.J.R. 132(a), 15 N.J.R. 554(b).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 30 expired on
August 1, 1983, and subsequently was adopted as new rules by R.1983
d;495, effective November 7, 1983. See: 15 N.J.R. 1450(b), 15 N.J.R.
1867(d). Subchapter 10, Mid-Block Crosswalk, was adopted as R.1983
d.616, effective January 17, 1984. See: 15 N.J.R. 1837(a), 16 N.J.R.
147(c). Subchapter 11, Regulations for the Control of Traffic and
Parking in Rest Areas under the Jurisdiction of the New Jersey
Department of Transportation, was adopted as R.1984 d.389, effective
September 4, 1984. See: 16 N.J.R. 1707(a), 16 N.J.R. 2378(a). Sub-
chapter 12, Truck Weigh Stations on the Interstate Highway System,
was adopted as Emergency New Rule R.1985 d.199, effective April 2,
1985 (expired June 3, 1985). See: 17 N.J.R. 987(a). The provisions of
R.1985 d.199 were adopted as R.1985 d.357, effective July 15, 1985.
See: 17 N.J.R. 1778(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 30 was readopt-
ed as R.1988 d.290, effective June 1, 1988. See: 20 N.J.R. 887(a), 20
N.J.R. 1569(a). Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 30
was readopted as R.1993 d.257. See: Source and Effective Date. See,
also, section annotations for specific rulemaking activity.
CHAPI'ER TABLE OF CONTENTS

16:30-11.3 Route 1-295 Scenic Overlook (northbound and south-
bound) at approximate mileposts 58.2 to 58.5
SUBCHAPTER 12. TRUCK WEIGH STATIONS ON 1HE
INTERSTATE IIlGHWA Y SYSTEM
16:30-12.1 Truck Weigh Stations established
16:30-12.2 Operation
16:30-12.3 Signs
SUBCHAPTER 1. ONE-WAY STREET
REGULATIONS
16:30-1.1 Morris Avenue
(a) The certain parts of Morris Avenue westbound de-
scribed herein below shall be and hereby are designated for
one-way traffic.
1. For westbound traffic Morris Avenue westbound
for the entire length in Morristown.
R.1974 d.225, effective August 15, 1974.
See: 6 NJ.R. 248(b), 6 N.J.R. 359(c).
16:30-1.2 Route 27
( a) The certain parts of State highway Route 27 de-
scribed herein below shall be and hereby are designated for
one-way traffic:
1. From Rahway Avenue (Route 27) to Westfield
Avenue (Route 28) in a northbound direction in Eliza-
beth.
R.1974 d.225, effective August 15, 1974.
See: 6 NJ.R. 248(b), 6 N.J.R. 359(c).
16:30-1.3 (Reserved)
R.1974 d.293, effective October 24, 1974.
See: 6 NJ.R. 359(a), 6 NJ.R. 493(c).
Amended by R.1977 d.76, effective March 9, 1977.
See: 9 NJ.R. 95(a), 9 N.J.R. 190(a).
16:30-1.4 Route U.S. 202
(a) The certain parts of State highway Route U.S. 202
described herein below shall be and hereby are designated
for one-way traffic:
1. Route U.S. 202 (East Park Place-North Park
Place-West Park Place-South Park Place) in a counter-
clockwise direction in Morristown.
(b) The certain driveways along State highway Route
U.S. 202, described in this section, shall be designated as
entrances/exits.
1. In Bernardsville Borough, Somerset County:
i. The railroad station (milepost 36.99):
(1) Entrance-the southernmost driveway of the
railroad station shall be for entrance only.
(2) Exit-the northernmost driveway of the rail-
road station shall be for exit only.
R.1975 d.255, effective August 18, 1975.
See: 7 NJ.R. 344(a), 7 N.J.R. 439(c).
Amended by R.1995 d.159, effective March 20, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 50(a), 27 N.J.R. 1198(a).
16:30-1.S Route 29
(a) The certain parts of State highway Route 29 de-
scribed in this section shall be designated for one-way
traffic.
1. In Hunterdon Councy:
i. In the City of Lambertville:
(1) Route 29 (South Main Street) in the southerly
direction between Swan Street and Mount Hope
Street (approximate mileposts 18.62 to 18.76).
Supp. 7-21-97 30-2 Next Page is 30-2.1
MISCELLANEOUS TRAFFIC RULES
R.1976 d.118, effective April 20, 1976.
See: 8 N.J.R. 258(a).
Next Page is 30-3
Amended by R.1995 d.445, effective August 21, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 2110(a), 27 N.J.R. 3206(c).

16:30-5.5
(A) The loop driveway intersecting the "U" tum
ramp-driveway shall be used for busses only.
(5) The intersection of loop road and the "U" turn
ramp driveway is a stop intersection with the stop
sign( s) on loop road.
(6) Mid-block crosswalk:
(A) The following described locations are here-
by designated as mid-block crosswalks.
(I) Beginning at a point 88 feet east of the
loop driveway-"U" tum ramp-driveway and ex-
tending 10 feet easterly therefrom.
(11) Beginning at a point 140 feet east of the
loop driveway-"U" tum ramp-driveway and ex-
tending 10 feet easterly therefrom.
New Rule, R.1997 d.242, effective June 16, 1997.
See: 29 NJ.R. 1286(b), 29 N.J.R. 2672(c).
16:30-5.6 New Jersey Transit property known as the
Avandale Park-n-Ride
(a) The following controls the traffic and parking on New

16:3M.3 Route 173
(a) Trucks traveling on the certain parts of State highway
Route 173 described in this subsection shall be limited to a
weight limit of 10 tons registered gross weight, except for
the pick-up and delivery of materials.
1. In the Borough of Bloomsbury, Hunterdon County:
i. For the entire length:
(1) Eastbound-From the junction of Route N.J.
173 eastbound and the Route I-7S-U.S. 22 East-
bound ramp (milepost 0.0) to the intersection of
Route N.J. 173 and Main Street (milepost 3.68).
(2) Westbound-From the intersection of Route
N.J. 173 and Main Street (milepost 3.68) to a point
1,638 feet west of the westerly curb line of Voorhees
Road.
New Rule, R.1984 d.554, effective December 17, 1984.
See: 16 N.J.R. 2750(b), 16 N.J.R. 3478(a).
Repeal and New Rule, R.1993 d.330, effective July 6, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 1838(a), 25 N.J.R. 2916(a).
16:JM.4 South Side Frontage Road (under State

limited to certain classes of traffic and that;
(b) Unless advance permission has been obtained from
the Commissioner of Tr~portation, trucks are prohibited
on Route 444 (Garden State Parkway) in Woodbridge
Township, Middlesex County, and Cranford and Clark
Townships and Kenilworth Borough, Union County, except
that the following traffic is exempt;
1. NJDOT equipment;
Next Page is 30-15 30-13 Supp. 7-21-97
MISCELLANEOUS TRAFFIC RULES
ii. Main Street-From a point 360 feet east of the
easterly curb line of North Middaugh Street to a point
six feet ea~terly therefrom.
Amended by R.1983 d.616, effective January 17, 1984.
See: 15 N.J.R. 1837(a), 16 N.J.R. 147(c).
Amended by R.1991 d.238, effective May 6, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 684(b), 23 N.J.R. 1420(b).
Crosswalk moved 25 feet.
Amended by R.1993 d.331, effective July 6, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 1838(b), 25 N.J.R. 2916(b).

therefrom.
R.1984 d.389, effective September 4, 1984.
See: 16 N.J.R. l 707(a), 16 N.J.R. 2378(a).
16:30-10.4 Route 33
(a) The certain parts of State highway Route 33 de-
scribed in this subsection shall be designated as a mid-block
crosswalk.
1. In Freehold Borough, Monmouth County:
i. From a point 390 feet east of the easterly curb
line of Phyllis Road to a point 10 feet easterly there-
from.
2. In Hamilton Township, Mercer County:
i. From a point 395 feet west of the westerly curb
line of Ward Avenue to a point six feet westerly
therefrom.
New Rule R.1987 d.328, effective August 17, 1987.
See: 19 N.J.R. 857(a), 19 N.J.R. 1567(b).
Amended by R.1991 d.126, effective March 18, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 53(b), 23 N.J.R. 882(a).
Crosswalk added in Hamilton Township; rule revised.

10 feet easterly therefrom.
30-21 Supp. 4-21-97
16:30-10.8
New Rule, R.1988 d.366, effective August 1, 1988.
See: 20 N.J.R. 1177(b), 20 N.J.R. 1953(b).
16:30-10.9 Route U.S. 9
(a) The certain parts of State highway Route U.S. 9
described in this subsection shall be designated as mid-block
crosswalk.
1. In the Township of Galloway, Atlantic County:
From a point 130 feet north of the northerly curb line of
Bartlett Avenue to a point 10 feet northerly therefrom,
and from a point 220 feet north of the northerly curb line
of Bartlett Avenue to a point eight feet northerly there-
from.
New Rule, R.1989 d.16, effective January 3, 1989.
See: 20 N.J.R. 2635(b), 21 N.J.R. 29(b).
16:30-10.10 Route N.J. 15
(a) The certain parts of State highway Route 15 de-
scribed in this subsection shall be designated as a mid-block
crosswalk.
1. In Lafayette Township, Sussex County:
i. From a point 1,320 feet north of the northerly
curb line of Meadow Road to a point 10 feet northerly
therefrom.
New Rule, R.1990 d.9, effective January 2, 1990.
See: 21 N.J.R. 3258(a), 22 NJ.R. 59(b).
16:30-10.11 Route 49
(a) The certain parts of State highway Route NJ. 49
described in this subsection shall be designated as a mid-

i. From a point 290 feet south of the southerly curb
line of Schmidt Lane to a point six feet southerly
therefrom.
2. In Franklin Township, Somerset County and South
Brunswick Township, Middlesex County:
i. Beginning at a point 935 feet north of the norther-
ly curb line of Allston Road to a point six feet northerly
therefrom.
16:30-10.15
3. In Princeton Borough, Mercer County:
i. From a point 435 feet north of the northerly curb
line of Washington Street and extending 10 feet north-
erly therefrom.
New Rule, R.1993 d502, effective October 4, 1993.
See: 25 NJ.R. 3128(a), 25 NJ.R. 4603(a).
Amended by R.1996 d.294, effective July 1, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 1605(a), 28 N.J.R. 3329(a).
Amended by R.1996 d.488, effective October 21, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 3730(b), 28 NJ.R. 4591(d) .
Next Page is 30-23 30-22.1 Supp. 4-21-97